Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

SENATE BILL NO. 2368 (Senators Olafson, Lindaas) (Representatives Conklin, DeKrey, Kingsbury, Onstad)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subdivision a of subsection 17 of section 4-22-26 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the mill levy limit for soil conservation districts; and to provide an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subdivision a of subsection 17 of section 4-22-26 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

a. The supervisors may make a tax levy, not exceeding one mill two mills, for the payment of the expenses of the district, including mileage and other expenses of the supervisors, and technical, administrative, clerical, and other operating expenses.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2008.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2368.

Senate Vote:Yeas26Nays21Absent0House Vote:Yeas49Nays44Absent1

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the	he Governor at	M. on	, 2009.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2009.

Governor

Filed in this office this			day of	, 2009,
at	o'clock	M		

Secretary of State